

#### **PRESS RELEASE**

# INDUSTRY LEADER PRYSMIAN GROUP AND LEADING GLOBAL MANUFACTURER EMTELLE SETTLE CLAIM OVER PATENT INFRINGEMENT

#### EVP VANHILLE: "PROTECTING OUR TECHNOLOGY AND INVESTMENTS IN INNOVATION IS KEY"

Milan, 31 May 2021 Prysmian Group, world leader in the energy and telecom cable systems industry, together with its subsidiary in the UK Prysmian Cables & Systems Limited, today announced they have settled proceedings for patent infringement in the UK High Court against Emtelle UK Limited ("Emtelle").

The proceedings were issued in November 2020 in the High Court of England and Wales. Prysmian claimed that Emtelle's FibreFlow Minicable products infringed the UK designations of Prysmian's European Patents EP(UK) 1,420,279 B1 and EP (UK) 1,668,392B1 ("the Patents") for fibre optic cables.

Emtelle has admitted that one or more of the patents in the action were infringed by certain FibreFlow Minicable products sold by Emtelle.

Following extensive discussions, on 28 May 2021 the Prysmian Group reached an agreement with Emtelle to settle the action and other potential claims under the related patent families internationally. As a result of this settlement, Emtelle will take a royalty-bearing licence under the Patents and EP 2,390,700 B1 and their international patent families. Also, as part of a commercial deal between the companies, Emtelle has entered a supply agreement with Prysmian to be able to offer Prysmian products in certain countries throughout the world including Europe and North America.

Accordingly, Emtelle and the Prysmian companies look forward to continuing to offer world-leading technology to the telecommunications industry.

"We are pleased to see this lawsuit come to an end. Emtelle respects intellectual property rights, and we feel the mutual agreement reached between Emtelle and Prysmian will work in favour of both parties. We will now focus exclusively on what we do best, providing end to end fibre cabling and ducted network solutions." says Tony Rodgers, CEO at Emtelle.

"The Prysmian Group is committed to the supply and promotion of innovative products as a key component for future-proof sustainable broadband networks. The Group has undertaken intense R&D activities and major investments over the years, and its telecom cables can now boast the industry record for fibre count and density, with many innovative patents filed in the field of optical cables and related technologies", stated Philippe Vanhille, EVP Telecom Business at Prysmian Group. "For this reason, we are more and more attentive to protecting our technology and investment against any unauthorized use of our patents".

The European Patent EP '392 relates to telecommunication optical cables, and in particular to a telecommunication optical cable with a highly reduced diameter.

The European Patent EP '279 relates to optical fibre telecommunications cables, particularly an optimized stranded optical cable design.

#### **Prysmian Group**

Prysmian Group is world leader in the energy and telecom cable systems industry. With almost 140 years of experience, sales of over €10 billion, about 28,000 employees in over 50 countries and 104VP plants, the Group is strongly positioned in high-tech markets and offers the widest possible range of products, services, technologies and know-how. It operates in the businesses of underground and submarine cables and systems for power transmission and distribution, of special cables for applications in many different industries and of medium and low voltage cables for the construction and infrastructure sectors. For the telecommunications industry, the Group manufactures cables and accessories for voice, video and data transmission, offering a comprehensive range of optical fibres, optical and copper cables and connectivity systems. Prysmian is a public company, listed on the Italian Stock Exchange in the FTSE MIB index.



### **Media Relations**

Lorenzo Caruso VP Communications & Non-Financial Reporting Ph. 0039 02 6449.1 lorenzo.caruso@prysmiangroup.com

## Emtelle Emtelle Media Relations

Amy Waldron Group Marketing Manager Contact details: +44 (0) 1450 364004 amyw@emtelle.com<mailto:amyw@emtelle.com

#### **Investor Relations**

Cristina Bifulco Group Investor Relations Director Ph. 0039 02 6449.1 mariacristina.bifulco@prysmiangroup.com